

NO. 72266-8

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**
**SDS LUMBER COMPANY, a Washington corporation; SDS Co., a Washington general
partnership, and its successor in interest, SDS Co., LLC,
Respondents,**

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Appellants.**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL

Jeffrey M. Eustis, WSBA 9262
505 Madison Street, Suite 209
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 625-9515
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington Environmental Council

John T. Bagg OSB No. 74021
362 Jerris Ave. S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 581-3056
Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Environmental Council

John D. Echeverria DC No. 366893
Georgetown Environmental Law
and Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Environmental Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

IV. ARGUMENT

A. The Relevant Parcel is the 5100-Acre Contiguous Property Which SDS Manages for Timber
Production 1

1. The justifications for the "parcel as a whole" 2

2. Precedent does not support the position of SDS and PLF 7

B. SDS's Taking Claim Is Barred by the Background Principle of Washington Property Law That All Wildlife is a Public Resource Owned by the State for Benefit of the People 12

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1979)

Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners, 38 P.2d 59 (Colo. 2001)

Arnold v. Mundy, 6 N.J.L. 1, (N.J. 1821)

Asarco, Inc. v. Department of Ecology, 2002 WL 437952 (Wash., March 21, 2002)

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995)

Barrett v. State, 220 NY 423, 116 N.E. 99 (1917)

Bauer v. Game, Forestation and Parks Comm'n., 293 N.W. 2d 282 (Neb. 1940)

Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry, 991 P.2d 563 (Or. Ct. Apps. 1999), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 293 (2001)

Christy v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied* 490 U.S. 1114 (1989)

Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles, 701 So.2d 619, 624 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997)

Columbia River Fishermen's Protective Union v. City of St. Helens, 160 Or. 654 (1939)

Concrete Pipe and Prods., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)

Cook v. State, 192 Wash 602, 74 P.2d 199 (1937)

District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia, 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 812 (2000)

Farris v. Arkansas, 310 S.W. 2d 321 (Ark. 1958)

Florida Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n v. Flotilla, Inc., 636 So.2d 761 (Fl. Ct. Apps. 1994)

Florida Rock Industries v. United States, 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986), *cert denied*, 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)

Guimont v. Clarke, 121 Wn. 2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)

Karam v. New Jersey, 705 A.2d 1221 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1998)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 456 U.S. 419 (1982)

Loveladies Harbor v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992)

Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 719 A.2d 19 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)

Manufactured Housing Communities v. State of Washington, 142 Wn. 2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 121 S.Ct. 448 (2001)

Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 42 N.Y.2d 324 (1977)

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393, (1922)

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998)

Quirk v. Town of New Boston, 663 A.2d 1328 (N.H. 1995)

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States, 270 F.3d. 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)

Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc. v. United States, 474 U.S. 121 (1985)

R & Y, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage, 34 P.3d 289 (Alaska 2001)

State v. Burke, 114 Wash. 370, 195 P.16 (1921)

State v. McKinnon, 133 A.2d 885 (Maine, 1957)

State v. The Mill, 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1994)

State v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc. 714 N.Y.S. 2d 78 (2000)

State of Washington v. Gillette, 27 Wn. App. 815, 621 P.2d 764 (1980)

Stevens v. Cannon Beach, 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976)

Other Authorities

John E. Fee, Unearthing The Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims, 61 U.Chi. L.Rev. 1535 (19904)

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries

Thomas A. Lund, Early American Wildlife Law, 51 N.Y. U.L. Rev. 703 (1976)

U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1993
RPA Timber Assessment Update, Report RM-GTR-259
